
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2016 
 
 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 

BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL & 

PUBLIC PROTECTION WHICH WILL BE HELD IN ROOM 67, COUNTY 

HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 9.30 AM, ON THURSDAY, 19TH MAY, 2016 FOR 

THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

2. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND 
LICENSING.  

3 - 48 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION HELD ON THE 
4TH FEBRUARY, 2016.  

49 - 50 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

19
TH

 MAY, 2016 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. T. J. Jones Environmental and Public Protection 
 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN – 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
That the Service Delivery Plan for 2016/17 be approved. 

Reasons:  
1. There is a requirement that the food service delivery plan is approved annually in 

accordance with the Food Standards Framework agreement. 

2. The service delivery plan provides the basis for the Environmental Health and Licensing 
priorities and programmed work for 2016/17. 

 

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Robin Staines 

 

Report Author: 

Sue Watts 

Designation 

Head of Housing & Public 
Protection  

 

Designation 

Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager 

 

Tel No. 

01267 228960 

E Mail Address: 

RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Tel No. 

01267 228929 

E Mail Address: 

sewatts@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

19
TH

 MAY, 2016 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 –  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING 
 
The Public Health Services Section is required by the Food Standards Agency and the 
Health and Safety Executive to produce an annual Service Delivery Plan. The format of 
the plan is prescribed in the relevant Framework Agreements. 

 

The Plan provides an outline of the Council’s service aims and objectives including links to 
the corporate objectives and plans. A brief description of the Council is included, defining 
its infrastructure, economy and organisation structure.  The Plan also requires the scope 
and demands of the Public Health Services. 
 
The Plan is divided into sections’ which provide details of specific areas of each of the 
services and workplans’ for the coming year.  This is an opportunity to highlight where 
there are weaknesses and strengths within the relevant Teams.  There are specific areas 
that are highlighted as being at risk and those that the section is no longer able to provide 
because of the limited resources. 

 

A breakdown of resources is provided, including staffing costs, administration, supplies 
and services, training etc. with comparisons between financial years.  Details of the 
breakdown of the costs are included within the text. 
 
The final section contains information and details of quality assessments and illustrates the 
various ways that the Section ensures consistency, efficiency and competency.  
 
The Service Delivery Plan is subject to annual review.  
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:      Robin Staines                             Head of   Housing and Public Protection                          

 

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 

Page 5



 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed:   Robin Staines                                         Head of    Housing and Public Protection                                           

 

1. Scrutiny Committee No consultation necessary 

2.Local Member(s)  No consultation necessary 

3.Community / Town Council No consultation necessary 

4.Relevant Partners  No consultation necessary 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  No consultation necessary 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE   
 

 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING 

SERVICES 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 

 

Page 7



SDP 2016/17 Page 2 
 

INDEX 

 

Page 
Number 

Section 
number 

Title 

3 1 Summary 

6 2 Service Aims and Objectives 

9 3 Background 

11 4 Food Safety and Workplace Health and Safety 

23 5 Licensing  

27 6 Pollution  

31 7 Public Health 

37 8 Resources 

38 9 Quality Assessment 

39 10 Review 

40 Appendix 1 Political Structure 

41 Appendix 2 Strategic Management Structure 

42 Appendix 3 Budget 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



SDP 2016/17 Page 3 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report outlines the roles and responsibility of the Public Health Services 

Section, together with the food standards work carried out by the Trading 
Standards Services Section.  It illustrates the demands on the service and 
the challenges that must be addressed for 2016/17. The work is 
predominantly statutory. 

 
1.2 Staff of the Public Protection Division work flexibly and as a result of no 

budgets available for paid overtime working, inspections and visits are 
undertaken out of core hours on a pre-planned basis, are worked on a 
‘goodwill’ basis by Officers who receive time off in lieu for the hours worked.  
This does have an impact on the day to day operation of the Sections’ and 
requires careful monitoring. There is no current ‘on call’ system, as there is 
no budget and any emergency response, relies upon the goodwill of Officers. 

 

1.3 Year on year efficiencies of 6% in 2012/13, 4% in 2013/14, 6% in 2014/15 
and a minimum of 12% over the following 3 years (2015/16 – 2017/18). As a 
result, there have been reduced resources, with an impact on service 
delivery.  This is set against an increase in demand in some functional areas, 
such as the food hygiene rating act, planning applications, introduction of 
additional legislation with no additional resources (such as dog chipping, anti 
social behaviour, sampling for water/food quality, smoking in vehicles with 
children etc) and validation of fees/income for example. The main priority for 
the Service is the protection of public health, consumers and local 
businesses and an
[...]
s. This 
will be carried out by officers wearing personal monitors.  
 

The Estimated Resources required to deliver this service is 0.2 FTE 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



SDP 2016/17 Page 37 
 

 

8.0 RESOURCES 

 
8.1 Budget and Staffing Allocation 
 

The staffing level of the Public Health Services Section is described using Full 
Time Equivalents (FTEs’) for the various responsibilities of the service and they 
have been highlighted in the previous sections of this report. 
 
The budget for food and health and safety is outlined in Appendix 3. 
 
Efficiency savings continue to have a considerable impact on the Service and 
staffing is being reduced as a consequence.  The Section faces a very challenging 
time, as it constantly monitors, reviews and realigns as necessary functions, 
services and response times with its resource allocation and the requirement to 
implement current legislation.   
 
The validation of budget income year on year continues to be a problem, as the 
majority of fees and charges are prescribed and cannot be set by the Council.  In 
recent years, this has meant that the Public Protection Division has had to find an 
increased efficiency saving because of the validation process and a failure by 
successive Governments’ to increase prescribed fees. The section is working with 
the Division as a whole to address the shortcomings, highlight the reasons and to 
attempt to explore other means of income generation.  
 
The Division is exploring various areas for collaborative working with neighbouring 
Authorities. In addition, all Teams’ will participate in Expert Panels and Working 
Groups to ensure consistency of approach, however, it is unlikely to result in any 
significant financial savings.  
 
The Welsh Assembly is in the process of producing the Local Government Bill 
which will identify a revised footprint of Authorities in Wales. It is unclear at this 
stage whether the ‘Wil
[...]
 costs. 

588,360 656,805 

Property costs 0 0 

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 
Include: computer equipment (purchase/rental/ 
maintenance), furniture, equipment and other 
tools including protective clothing, publications, 
journals, newspapers and other supplies and 
services and contractors. 

-3,847 7,336 

SAMPLING COSTS 
Include: purchases made for the purposes of 
sampling/testing 

3,064 3,614 

TRANSPORT AND PLANT 
Include: hire of external vehicles 

737 2,367 

ADMINISTRATION 
Include: printing and stationery, telephones, 
advertising (recruitment), postages/couriers, 
insurance, medical costs, petty outlays, 
hospitality and other administration costs 

3,745 5,578 

TRAINING AND CONFERENCES 
Include: training, conferences, membership 
fees/subscriptions and exam fees. 

20,875 21,216 

PAYMENT TO OTHER BODIES 
For example, public analyst, test unit, cross-
boundary projects 

25,025 25,740 

FINANCING CHARGES 
Include: central support costs 

108,167 107,100 

GROSS COSTS (total of all above costs) 746,126 829,756 

INCOME -93,125 -83,159 

 
Appendix 3(ii)  
 
The Division’s budget for 2016/2017 is :- 
                    

 Expenditure Income Net 
 £ £ £ 

Public Protection Management 190,111  -7,480 182,631 
Business Support Unit 230,660 0 230,660 
Public Health Services 1,962,746 -406,196 1,556,550 
Trading Standards Services 1,446,834 -189,882 1,256,952 

Public Protection Total 3,830,351 -603,558 3,226,793 

 

Page 48



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 

Thursday, 4 February 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  T.J. Jones (Executive Board Member) 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. McEvoy, Road Safety & Traffic Manager 
D. Phillips, Press and Communications Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Room 67, County Hall, Carmarthen - 11.00  - 11.10 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

 
No declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting 
 

2. PARKING CONTRAVENTION CODE 27 - CODE OF PRACTICE 
 
The Executive Board Member for Environmental and Public Protection considered 
a report on the proposed adoption, by the County Council, of a Code of Practice 
for Contravention Code 27 of its Guidance Policies for the Enforcement and 
Cancellation of Penalty Charge Notices in relation to the prevention of an 
obstruction to residential driveways where such obstruction occurred without the 
consent of the occupiers of the property  
 
The Executive Board Member was advised that should the report be adopted, the 
Code of Practice would be made available on the Council’s Parking webpage. 
 
RESOLVED 
2.1     that the Code of Practice in respect of Parking Contravention Code 27 

be adopted 
2.2    that the Code of Practice be made available on the Council’s Parking 

webpage. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION HELD ON THE 21ST SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board 
Member for Environmental and Public Protection held on the 21st September 
2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING.
	REPORT

	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION HELD ON THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 2016.



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION

THURSDAY, 19 May 2016
PRESENT: Councillor: T.J. Jones (Executive Board Member).
The following officers were in attendance:
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer
S.E. Watts, Public Health Services Manager
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

No declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting

2. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING

The Executive Board Member considered the Service Delivery Plan for
Environmental Health and Licensing which provided the basis for the Public Health

Services Section’s work in 2016/17.

The Plan provided an outline of the Council’s service aims and objectives including

links to the corporative objectives and plans. A brief description of the Council

was included, defining its infrastructure, economy and organisation structure. The
Plan also detailed the scope and demands of the Public Health Services Section.

The Plan was divided into sections which provided details of specific areas of each
of the services and workplans for the coming year. This provided an opportunity to
highlight where there were weaknesses and strengths within the relevant teams.
Specific areas were highlighted as being at risk and those which the Section was

no longer able to provide because of the limited resources. A breakdown of
resources was provided, including staffing costs, administration, supplies and

services, training etc. with comparisons between financial years. The final section

contained information and details of quality assessments and illustrated the
various ways that the Section ensured consistency, efficiency and competency.

RESOLVED that the Environmental Health and Licensing Service Delivery
Plan for 2016/17 be approved.

3. DECISION RECORD - 4TH FEBRUARY, 2016.

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board
Member for Environmental and Public Protection held on the 4™ February

2016 be signed as a correct record.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

b ¥
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CHAIR

DATE

= - .
oneo Sir Gar D EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

2 . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOUR counciLdoitonline

G, ===\ .
%ty Cows® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales




